LOCAL NEWS // LOCAL PEOPLE // FAITH // EVENTS // RECIPES

SHELBYVILLE

Meet

BreAnne
Pilkington’s
students' success
is her number
one priority.

from Community
High School.

A PUBLICATION OF il
EXCHANGE MEDIA GROUP 1



NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED

Vanderhilt Bedford Hospital has been
nationally recognized for safety.

FALL 2022

VA

= derbilt
V. \ézgford Hospital |

Making HB&H’I’I (ave Personal
In Bedford County

Vanderbilt Bedford Hospital is proud to bring the strength and resources of Vanderbilt Health to Shelbyville and the
surrounding region. From the day our doors opened, we have been focused on making health care personal for each
member of this wonderful community.

Accredited by The Joint Commission and certified by the American Heart Association, Vanderbilt Bedford Hospital
offers inpatient and outpatient medical and surgical care, including primary care, general surgery, orthopaedics,
women's health, emergency care and more.

For more information, please visit VanderbiltBedfordHospital.com

Vanderbilt Bedford Hospital

VANDERBILT HEALTH

2835 Highway 231 N - Shelbyville, TN 37160 « 931-685-5433



=]
Situated on the northern side of Bedford County, this farm has row
crops in the backside of the property, nice open pastures and hay
ground, a solid brick home with 3 bedrooms, 2 full baths, barns,
equipment sheds, spring and city water, creek runs thru the farm
and much more. Adjacent to the new Tennessee Downs Racetrack
152 Eady Road, Shelbyville, TN

$1,790,000 MLS# 2462365

Southern Comfort! Price Reduced!!

HAPPY-EASTER

Less Than 30 Minutes
From Franklin & Murfreesboro

This beautiful tract of land has 5+ different soil sites as well as 3
possible drip sites. It also has a 3 bedroom 2 bathroom mobile home
on site and has road frontage on 2 roads. Come enjoy the peace & quiet
of the country and build your dream home with plenty of room for all
animals or divide it up into different building sites! Developer's Dream!

2149 Longview Road, Rockvale, TN
$1,200,500 MLS# 2488165

3 Secluded Building Lots On Creek

New Construction Gated
Community - Fieldstone

New builds in great 55+ gated community featuring 3 bedrooms, 2
baths, great room with fireplace, primary suite with double vanities,
separate shower & tub, walk-in closet, laundry, unfinished upstairs
with option to finish bonus room, attached garage! Great location!
More available!

35 Augusta Circle, Shelbyville, TN
$450,000 MLS# 2428362

Gorgeous New Construction Home

Elegance at its Finest!! Stunning Colonial featuring 4 bedrooms,
4 baths, entry foyer, 3 fireplaces, in-law's quarters, Florida room
with wet bar, library/office, nook, upstairs landing, in-ground pool
with deck & pool house, barn, storage on over an acre. This historic
home has it all!

407 East Franklin Street, Shelbyville, TN

$524,900 MLS# 2403477

Wonderful Brick Home

This home has 3 bedrooms and 2 full baths, large den with a wood
burning stove (in front of the fireplace), concrete patio, 1 car attached
garage, mature trees on 1.34+-acres. Home is wheelchair accessible.

153 Naron Road, Shelbyville, TN
$335,000 MLS# 2443052

Cnﬂ“’ﬁq7 o

3

REALTY &
AUCTION, LLC

5%WW%M

Take a look at these scenic building tracts close to Shelbyville in
a country setting. These beautiful 1+/- acre building tracts have a 3
bedroom soil site and a creek on the back of the property. The land
has been surveyed.

Hawthorne Hill Road Tracts 1,2, & 3
$89,900 MLS# 2403024

144+/ Beautlful Secluded Acresl

This property offers some of the best recreational opportunities in
the county w/incredible wildlife as well as income producing row
crop & possible hay producing acreage! The pond onsite ensures
a year round water source for wildlife helping create a perfect
habitat for hunting & managing the awesome wildlife.

1Coffee Road, Shelbyville, TN
$1,194,900 MLS# 2444435

Considering an auction? Call us today to consult
with our professional auctioneer team!

(931) 684-9112 « CraigWheeler.com @z & Thh
ers J 508 Cannon Blvd - Shelbyville, TN 37160
Craig & Wheeler Realty & Auction, LLC is an equal opportunity employer.

L X flin kv

9.03 acres with mature trees, covered back and front porches,
soaring ceilings in family room, huge first floor master suite w/
walk in closet, open and airy kitchen with all stainless steel
appliances, tray ceiling in master bath, 2 car side load garage,
bonus room above garage and some amazing views!

1438 Shelbyville Highway, Petersburg, TN

$579,900 MLS# 2458091

125+/- Beautiful Rolling Acres

This land has many features including a pole barn, 3 Richie water
wells for animals and over an 8tgh of a mile of creek frontage,
Fall Creek. County water is at the road and there are endless
possibilities with this tract of land!

2440 Highway 41A North, Shelbyville, TN
$1,675,000 MLS# 2384672

LNy




Templeton & Associates
Insurance

Kéy ¢ Jennifer

GET THE . Auto
« Home

. Life
YOU NEED! . Commercial

108 East Depot Street » 931-684-4380

New Ladies Apparel Baby Gifts New Jewelry
Department

800 N Main St., Shelbyville

Hours: Mon-Sat 8:30am - 5:30rPm

New Covenant

CHRISTIAN BOOKSTORE

Lots of new arrivals for
Spring! Home décor,

garden flags,
Custom Laser Engraved
gifts while you wait.

jewelry,

P. Graham Dunn Custom
Laser Engraved Gifts

.g. —
T . D

(931) 684-8878 | shopnewcovenant.com

Follow us on Instagram ¢ newcovbkst@bellsouth.net ¢ Like us on Facebook



mailto:newcovbkst@bellsouth.net

f ERITAGE

in Realty Group

2737 Hwy. 231 N. Shelbyville TN
931-680-1680
WWW. HERITAGEREALTYGROUP.COM

cMove With ' Stant here to build
celissa S

REALTOR® - REALTOR®

(931) 224-5099 B (931) 703-5002

melissasterlingagent@gmail.com jenna.gragg@gmail.com

- I'mv Ready to help!
Y= Donna Noth
REALTOR® & e REALTOR®
(931) 703-8272 Rl (931) 581-5408

taraboyce@realtracs.com ;"",“ ¥ LY ‘ donnanorthrealtori@gmail.com

HERITAGE REALTY GROUP

(931) 224'3900 A3 (931) 224_3630 JEFF & KIMBERLY HICKS

davidbradford.hrg@gmail.com — < jeffhicksagent@gmail.com « homes4kim@gmail.com

neal estate? Call Sanal!

Sanalv Movus

REALTOR® o / REALTOR®
(931) 703-3738 4 (931) 607-7561

cindycbarnes@gmail.com N G smorris@realtracs.com



mailto:taraboyce@realtracs.com
mailto:donnanorthrealtor1@gmail.com
mailto:cindycbarnes@gmail.com
mailto:smorris@realtracs.com
mailto:melissasterlingagent@gmail.com
mailto:jenna.gragg@gmail.com
mailto:davidbradford.hrg@gmail.com
mailto:jeffhicksagent@gmail.com
mailto:homes4kim@gmail.com

IN THIS ISSUE

TABLE OF
CONTENTS ..

LETTER FROM 10
THE EDITOR:
Education in bloom

Good News

LOCAL PEOPLE 14
CELEBRATE
OUR LIBRARIES.
National Library Week
is on the way: April 23 - 29

PRICELESS HISTORY 18
EXHIBIT INVITES
EXPLORATION.
Bible and Literature
Missionary Foundation
houses a unique display.

ERICA JAMES- 22
HERNANDEZ
ADDS SMALL
BUSINESS OWNER
TO HER TITLE.
New Shelbyville business
saves your family
time and sanity.

6 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



28

34

40

55

60

62
64
66

Good Living

SHATTERING STIGMA AND
BREAKING DOWN WALLS
Life with autism spectrum disorder
is beautifully different.

WHERE

EVERYONE’S SEEN

The atmosphere at Shelbyville
Central High School is energized
by something new.

EDUCATION IN BLOOM

AN ACAI BOWL THAT’S
GOOD FOR THE SOUL

Earth Bar, Shelbyville’s newest and
freshest food venue, is ready to serve
you a satisfyingly vibrant meal.

Good Times

NOTHING SWEETER

THAN FLOWERS, AND NOTHING
TASTIER THAN BARBECUE.
Daffodil Day and Best of the Butts BBQ
Cook-Off take place in Bell Buckle

COMMUNITY EVENTS
EVENTS CALENDAR

ADVERTISER INDEX

Q Eric "
& Insurance’

INFLATION
Let Us Help!

DENNIS YOUNG

INSURANCE

%SBrving Since 1988 C"\\__z)

Call us for a review of your policies.

Call Us (931) 680-1011
younginsur.com

1500 Madison St.
Shelbyville, TN 37160

Se habla Espanol.




Be ready for those

aster

Wlth appl Iance£ from

(L) LG};

-

"Where service is our middle name”

PV KINCATT
] !{rIIN"r‘C‘J%l‘J—) Delivery Available!
‘_ SERVII(GJEI @@% 400 MADISON STREET, SHELBYVILLE, TN | (931) 684-5662 | WWW.KINCAIDSERVICE.COM

MARK KINCAID, OWNER

JOIN OUR
BANKING FAMILY

OUR BANK OFFERS: * Local Relationship Banking
* Bedford County Shareholders With Modern Technology
* Bedford County * 240+ Years Banking Experience
Advisory Board Members With Shelbyville Staff
— oo =Y | PARKS
5 . TRADERSBANK ¢ PARKS |D ID AUCTION
CO. LLC FIRM 3984
1602 N. Main St, Shelbyville « 931-680-3500 // 412 W. Lincoln St, Tullahoma « 931-455-2391
120 N. Jackson St, Tullahoma « 931-455-3426 // 2695 Decherd Blvd, Winchester « 931-967-3755 931 -685-201 o
1207 Hillsboro Blvd, Manchester « 931-728-1474 www.ParksAtHome.com www.ParksAuction.com

8 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE


http://www.ParksAtHome.com
http://www.ParksAuction.com

NEW l:hevys NEWleeps Pre-Owned

o‘x o.a iz::“.

% * “‘z‘
‘zzig {gtanMcNabb “‘ {&anMcNabbigi 3: i 3 {§£anM°Nabb§.x g‘

Over 200 Pre-Owned Vehicles Available to View at
stanmcnabbchevy.com and stanmcnabbcdj.com!

$2,000 towards the purchase of any pre-owned vehicle priced $10,000 and up. Not valid on any previous or pending deals. Excludes previous sales. Ends 2/29/2023.
Due to ad deadline some vehicles may have sold. All prices plus tax, title & license includes $499 doc fee.




WELCOME TO GOOD NEWS

THINK OF education the same
way I think of the spring season. In

that time of year, out of season and life-
less-looking trees begin to bloom and
become like new. The new nutrients,
new water, and new sunlight create new
opportunities. They drop seeds, give
us food to eat, and give a place to call
home for squirrels and birds. When all
of these things come together perfectly,
these plants—that seemed like they had
nothing left to offer—in fact were hid-
ing beautiful colors, growth, petals, and
leaves. The brownish grays and mossy
splinters turn into pinks, whites, and
greens. The snow and frozen limbs are
exchanged for new growth and sunlight.

Education does the same thing. It
is like having a new lease on your fu-

10 // APRIL 2023

LETTER FROM THE EDITOR

Education
in Bloom

Educators give students
the opportunity to
bloom like a seed in

a greenhouse.

ture. It can change us for the better, and
when we pass this education on and
carry the torch, we change the lives of
those around us. Education expands our
lives. The classroom is like a greenhouse,
and we’re the ones who get to soak in
the nutrients, the sun’s rays, and the
pure water. This issue of Good News
celebrates the educators in our lives that
help us bloom. We thank you for your
hard work and endless compassion. You
give students in our communities the
opportunity to bloom. GN

Wesley Bryant,
MANAGING EDITOR

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

From our readers

Goo " 'éws

ALWAYS
WITH A

ATTITUDE

Do you have family and friends
in Shelbyville who would enjoy
Good News? Sign them up for
free at goodnewsmags.com

Thank you for reading
Good News!

“| really enjoy reading all the
stories inside them. Thanks
for the opportunity to get this
great magazine.”

— Lisa Epperson,

Good News reader

Share your thoughts on
Facebook or our website.
It could be featured in the
next issue!

What do you think
about the magazine?

Scan withyour
smartphone’s camera.

Do you enjoy Good News? Let us
know what you think! Follow us
and leave a review on Facebook.
Search Good News Shelbyville
or send a letter to the editor:
goodnews@goodnewsmags.com



mailto:goodnews@goodnewsmags.com

Good NéWwS

PUBLISHER Will Thomas
DIRECTOR OF MAGAZINES Katic McNabb
CREATIVE DIRECTOR Chasc Perryman
MANAGING EDITOR Wesley Bryant
LAYOUT ARTISTS Brianna Brubaker, Melissa Davis
PHOTOGRAPHERS Brooke Snyder, Ashleigh Newnes
CONTRIBUTING WRITERS Tina Neeley, Sara McClaran, Kali Bradford,
Jeriah Brumfield, Gabriel Huff, Paige Cushman, Amanda West
PROOFREADER Michelle Harwell
ART PRODUCTION MANAGER Todd Pitts
PRINT AD DESIGNER Ben Adams
VICE PRESIDENT OF SALES Ken Holtzinger
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT Lorri Allen, Tim Ashley,
Faith Cashion, Janet Mullins, Kyndall Reasonover,
Sissy Smith, Sandra Thomas

Subscribe to Good News on www.GoodNewsMags.com
or call (800) 247-7318

GOOD NEWS IS PUBLISHED BY Exchange Media Group, Inc.
FOUNDER Bill Thomas (1940-2010)

DIGITAL ASSISTANTS Ginger Jones, Marisa Thornton

DIGITAL STRATEGIST Taylor Bagby
NATIONAL ACCOUNTS SPECIALIST Bob Barger
HUMAN RESOURCES Tracey Pollock
CUSTOMER SERVICE Shelli FFuller, Barb Hargrove, Tim Weir
DISTRIBUTION Steve Sciler
DIGITAL DESIGN DIRECTOR Clinton George
WEBSITE DESIGNER Crystal Melhaff
SEO CONTENT WRITER Mary Hiers
SOCIAL MEDIA COMMUNITY MANAGER Sarabeth Bray

P.0. Box 490, Fayetteville, TN 37334 | (800) 247-7318 | exchange-inc.com

Art work or other copy submitted for publication is considered to be the property of the
advertiser. Advertising is accepted with the understanding that all liability for copyright
violation is the sole responsibility of the advertiser. Exchange Media Group will make every
effort to see that advertising copy is correctly printed, but shall not be liable for failure to
publish an ad or for typographical errors. The advertiser assumes full liability for his/her ad-
vertisements and agrees to hold Exchange Media Group unaccountable for the content of
all advertisements authorized for publication and any claims that may be made against the
Exchange Media Group. Exchange Media Group will gladly reprint, without charge, that part
of an advertisement in which an error occurs, provided a claim is made within three (3) days
of the first publication of the ad. Exchange Media Group will not knowingly accept any ad-
vertisement that is defamatory, promotes academic dishonesty, violates any federal, state
or local laws or encourages discrimination against any individual or group on the basis of
race, sex, sexual orientation, color, creed, religion, national origin or disability. Exchange
Media Group reserves the right to reject ads considered distasteful or defamatory. All real
estate advertised herein is subject to the Federal Fair Housing Act, which makes it illegal
to advertise any preference, limitation, or discrimination because of race, color, religion,
sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, or intention to make any such preference,
limitation, or discrimination. Exchange Media Group will not knowingly accept any advertis-
ing for real estate which is in violation of the law. All persons are hereby informed that all
dwellings advertised are available on an equal opportunity basis.

© 2023 Exchange Media Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

This could be
your lastissue of
Good News.

There is only ONE way to ensure you'll receive
the next issue of Good News. Secure your FREE
subscription and delivery on our website.

Scan the QR code below with your
smartphone and subscribe for free.

goodnewsmags.com

If you have already subscribed on the website, no
need to worry! You are on the list and will receive
the next issue without any interruptions.

< EViS 7 GOUNTY NEWS 1/ SCHOOL NEWS
- WEWS 17 GOUNTY NEWS 11 SGHOOL NEWS.
¥ NEWS 1/ GOUNTY NEWS [/ SCHOOL

eming
m e

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

APRIL 2023 // 11


http://www.GoodNewsMags.com

w
-
=
>
s
o
-
w
T
n
n
=
w
z
a
o]
o
(O]

12 // APRIL 2023




CHAPTER 1 OF 3

This section of the magazine
covers local positive news you
may have missed.

Local people celebrate
our libraries.

] Priceless history exhibit
invites exploration.

NI
)

p¥4 Erica James-Hernandez
adds small business owner
to her title.

Submit a positive story
on our website:

20 odn ewsmags.com

PHOTOGRAPHY BY ASHLEIGH NEWNES

<« Erica James-Hernandez
and Andrea Mooneyham

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 13



GOOD NEWS

14 // APRIL 2023

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

Local people cele-
brate our libraries.

National Library Week is on the way: April 23 - 29

By Tina Neeley // Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

EMORIES OF books, card catalogs, and

hushing librarians come to mind when we
recall the libraries of our childhood. We can almost
smell that perfect mixture of paper, dust, and nostalgia.
Those places full of books were safe havens for young
readers, who felt a sense of wonder looking at books
with exciting covers or reading stories that seemed out
of this world. The books broadened our understanding
of each other and the world around us and offered
places to go without leaving home. As time passed and
technology advanced, our libraries grew with us, but
our connection to the libraries of our past survives.

America’s first public library opened in Boston in
1854, according to encyclopedia.com. Books had to be
requested at the desk and then retrieved by the librar-
ian; the public could not access the stacks or browse
the shelves. In the early 1900s, however, libraries began
to transition to open stacks, changing the role of the
librarians from gatekeepers to research supporters.

Campaigns sent books and periodicals to Amer-
ican troops during World War I and II. The Library
Service Act of 1956 continued the spread of literacy,
education, and entertainment when it put the library’s
services on wheels and made books available to rural
communities and underserved areas.

As technology evolved, libraries grew to include
much more than books and periodicals. Tape record-
ings, microfilm, and microfiche created searchable ar-
chives. Soon, books on tape and compact discs put our
favorite books on the road again, this time in our vehi-



WHEATFIELD

MIDDLE TENNESSEE'S BEST NEW HOME VALUES ARE NOW IN SHELBYVILLE. WHEATFIELD IS A TRANQUIL,
PEACEFUL SETTING JUST A SHORT DRIVE FROM EVERYTHING THAT MIDDLE TENNESSEE HAS TO OFFER.

Directions: From Interstate 24, exit Highway 231 South to Shelbyuville. Turn right on Colloredo Blvd. Follow Colloredo

Blvd to right on Union Street (Hwy 41A). Follow Union Street to left turn on Cloverdale Road. Follow Cloverdale past
Laurelwood Drive to neighborhood entrance on left.

CALL/TEXT 931-909-2525 OR VISIT
WWW.OLESOUTH.COM FOR MORE INFORMATION

' LIMITED TIME
OFFER!

Tennessee’s Favorite
Home Builder

f Ole South

Offered by Ole South Realty, 615-896-0019, Firm ID 00256584, Principal Broker Trey Lewis ID #00275803 m @ OleSouth.com

*$99 contract deposits and $99 closing costs subject to credit approval and owner occupancy using preferred lender. Offer ends August 31, 2022, searon  hvasiiant

®
E dwardjones > edwardjones.com | Member SIPC
FIRST COMMUNITY BANK OF TENNESSEE

SHRED
DAY 2025

SATURDAY, MAY 6TH
8:30AM -10:30AM

Get in touch today to discuss what's really important: your goals. . . .

Charlie Williams, CRPC™ MAIN OFFICE PARKING LOT
Financial Advisor 207 ELM STREET
1608 N Main Street LIMIT TO 2 BOXES OR GARBAGE BAGS
Suite D
Shelbyville, TN 37160 WS =3
931-684-4972 8 H ED

ON-SITE DOCUMENT SHREDDING AND MATERIALS DESTRUCTION

Investing is about more than money

At Edward Jones, we stop to ask you: “What's important to you?"
Without a real understanding of your goals, investing holds little
meaning.

www.maxshred.com

MKD-8652D-A © 2022 EDWARD D. JONES & CO,, L.P. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. AECSPAD

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 15



GOOD NEWS

Genealogists have long haunted the history
rooms of local libraries, and today can access a liter-
al world of information online through portals like
the Tennessee Electronic Library. Students can use
the site’s resources to prepare for tests, and history
buffs can view the state’s photographic library con-
taining a wealth of detailed information.

Most, if not all, area libraries now offer free public
Wi-Fi, work areas, and meeting rooms. The hushings of
our childhood memories are less likely to be heard, and
in their place is the laughter and conversation of stu-
dents deep in Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts,
and Mathematics (STEAM) projects or adults collab-
orating on a project.

In the present economic times, our local libraries
offer free resources that include something for every
household, interest, and age group. Check them out.
While you may not hear the dull clunk of the old card
machine dating your return card, something old might

A Emily LeClair just find you among the new. GN

cles and homes. Video cassettes took us to exotic lands,

taught new skills and hobbies, and entertained us with Visit the Shelbyville-Bedford County Public
movies at no charge. Library at 220 S. Jefferson St., Shelbyville. For
As computers became a part of our everyday lives, more information, call (931) 684-7323 or go to
libraries created computer labs and loaned time and
internet access to their patrons, many experiencing the
technology for the first time. Classes on utilizing the

sbcplibrary.org.

technology, both then and now, enabled users to make Other online resources:

the most of their personal computers and devices offsite. =~ Tennessee Electronic Library tntel.info
E-books burst onto the scene, and libraries again  Hoopla Reading App hoopladigital.com
stepped up to give patrons access to the digital reading

and available in your app store
realm. Your library card allows you to check out books ( Vel nyourapp )

today and read them on your tablet, laptop, phone, or Tennessee Reads reads.overdrive.com

favorite e-reader. (and available in your app store)

16 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



A POSITIVE DIFFERENCE

THROUGH PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTING SERVICE

A A

Dean Blount Katyeth Bealey Kaye Reynolds Lori McCérraII Melinda Milton Laura Jones Jolie R|chardsnn Jackson Wlsener

CPA/Partner Bobo - Partner
» Bookkeeping Services « Payroll Services
| ' \ ) «Individual & Business Tax Returns « Quickbooks Consulting & Training
J- « Gift, Inheritance & Other Tax Returns « Financial Statements
« State Returns « Audit & Review Service
H A Beasley & Company, PLLC + Business Consultation « Free Consultation

Certified Public Accountants

Call us today for all of your tax and accounting needs.
109 E. Holland St., Shelbyville « 931-680-0660 - www.habeasley.net

COME GROW YOUR MIND

\/Q,—SEDFO@ 220 S. Jefferson St., Shelbyville, TN S l"ln
R e 931-684-7323 \ P 9
=l 3 . ‘ . TR
_‘é SSINZ % www.sbcplibrary.org 4 Open

<

House
March
2 4th & 2 5th

Come see what's in for Spring and
experience NEW weightless washes of color
for eyes and lips.

Complete Excavation Services:

Skid Steer Loader Roads & Driveways Merle Norman of ShelbyV”le (931) 684-8728
Mini Excavator Grade Work
Bulldozer & Track Pads

Hoe Ponds & Lakes 105 South Side Square Mon. - Fri. 9 am - 5:30 pm
Site Prep Underground

Demolition Utilities _ Shelbyville, TN 37160 Sat. 9 am - 4:30 pm

B Almajor -’/ MERLE NORMAN

accepted cosmetics

931-5 E S- 013 Merle Norman Cosmetic Studios have been independently owned and operated since 1931.

© 2023 Merle Norman Cosmetics Inc.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 17


http://www.habeasley.net
http://www.habeasley.net
http://www.sbcplibrary.org

GOOD NEWS

A Bobby Lemmon

WILLIAM

Priceless history exhibit

invites exploration.

Bible and Literature Missionary Foundation houses a unique display.

HERE IS at least one in nearly every
reader’s home. Barna.com reports that
in 2021, approximately half of American
adults go to it at least occasionally and that
half of the U.S. adults believe it is without
error. While many of us possess it and use it
regularly, how much do we know about its
history? What is it? It’s the Bible, and for
the first time in Shelbyville, an exhibit of
the history of the 1611 King James Bible is
open to the public.
The Bible and Literature Missionary
Foundation (BLMF) is now home to The
Biblical Heritage Exhibit, a display of time-

18 // APRIL 2023

By Tina Neeley // Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

lines and materials historically reproduced
from original artifacts. Individually or guided
by Shannon or Tiffany Lemmon, you'll walk
through time beginning with Moses and fol-
low the royal leaders, translators, martyrs, and
historical players who preserved the Word of
God for all mankind. Even those who tried
to stop it were instrumental in continuing its
existence despite their intent to destroy it and
keep it from the common people.

From the time you reach the top of the
stairs that lead to the exhibit, you are im-
mersed in the rich journey of the 1611 King
James Bible.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

Turn the pages of copies of rare Bi-
bles. Look into the eyes of John Wycliffe,
Martin Luther, John Calvin, William
Tyndale, and others through murals,
portraits, and busts. Consider their com-
mitment to preserving the Bibles we
possess today and their sacrifices, even
their very lives. Listen to the evolution
of the translation of the Word from He-
brew and Greek to Latin, German, and
English. See a true-to-scale reproduction
of Gutenberg’s printing press. Touch the
velvet robing of King Henry VIII and
Queen Elizabeth.



HONEST
HOMETOWN
SERVICE

Local Employees Serving
Reliable High-Speed Internet
For Your Home or Business

“IUNITED

communications

Industry Leading

Customer Satisfaction
» Network Reliability — outstanding 99.99%
No Data Caps - unlimited usage
No Contract - our pledge of satisfaction
Wi-Fi 6 — an unrivaled experience with your devices

UControl App —feature-rich app that puts you in
control of your Wi-Fi

800-779-2227 | united.net

United Communications is a service of Middle Tennessee Electric Membership Corporation.

NEED
CAR PARTS?

COME SEE US AT PICK & PULL!
We have over 800 vehicles on our lot to choose from!

CFC AUTO SALVAGE

54 Recycle Dr., Tullahoma, TN 37388
Mon. - Sat. 8:00 am - 4:00 pm

Check out our entire inventory at:
www:cfcpickandpull.com

We do NOT inventory individual parts. Just vehicles by YEAR, MAKE, and MODEL!

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

SERVING ALL OF YOUR REAL ESTATE NEEDS

BUYING e SELLING « NEW CONSTRUCTION
RESIDENTIAL ¢ COMMERCIAL e LAND, LOTS & FARMS

Put HP to work for YOU!

I

Steven Flippo
931-703-7790

Benita Caldwell
931-703-6167

Brandi Dye
931-580-1835

Michael Allen
931-580-5282

Jenny Burris
931-703-4793

Kris Gagnon
615-939-1537

CONMBPANVIEIECE
i 306 Bethany Lane, Shelbyville, TN

[FHP REALTNEN931%492%9090)

Visit Our New Website @ www.hprealtyco.com
Use our interactive map to search Tennessee listings

APRIL 2023 // 19


http://www.hprealtyco.com
http://www.cfcpickandpull.com

GOOD NEWS

20 // APRIL 2023

Spend time at your own pace studying the pieces

of the collection, free to touch, read, ask questions, and
explore the history of the Bible in ways never before
so accessible.

It’s a history at the heart of all that’s done at BLME,
a faith-based printing ministry of Victory Baptist
Church. BLMF has printed over 65,000,000 Bibles in
57 languages and shipped them to 125 countries.

Tiffany said, “We want people to have confidence in
the preserved Word of God. The goal of this exhibit is
for its viewers to see that God is more than capable of
preserving His Word in writing. It’s to give confidence
to those words coming straight from the Lord, not from
a secretary who penned it or a printer. God’s Word is
God speaking to each individual.”

It’s also a history dear to the heart of Shannon
Lemmon’s mother, Linda Lemmon, who passed away

in 2017. It was Linda who encouraged Shannon to study
the history of the King James Bible in-depth, beginning
the journey that has culminated with this exhibit.

“I believe we've fulfilled my mother-in-law’s dream.
We've come full circle,” said Tiffany.

Individually or with a group, check out the exhib-
it for yourself. Immerse yourself in the journey of your
Bible and experience your studies in a new way, fueled
by respect and appreciation for those who God used to
make it possible.

To schedule a tour, call The Bible and Literature
Missionary Foundation at (931) 684-0304. BLMF is
located at 2101 Hwy. 231 S., Shelbyville, TN. More
information may be found at biblelit.com.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



BANK LOCAL.
GET MORE.

A SHELBYVILLE COMMUNITY BANK
ﬁ

FB
FirstBank

FirstBankOnline.com

508 Madison Avenue ¢ Shelbyville

EBic 931-680-7580

OLUTE

AUCTION

Saturday, April 8th
10:00 AM

164 Acres

2 Houses
18 Tracts

Also selling
Personal Property,

Vehicle, Tractor - Estate of Ruth Spenc

3786 MIDLAND FOSTERVILLE RD., BELL BUCKLE |

164 acre farm located in Southern Rutherford County. Includes 2 house
tracts and 16 acreage tracts which all have a solil site evaluated by TDEC
(one 3BR, one 4BR, and the rest are 5BR sites). County water and electric
are at the road. Tracts range in size from 5.01 to 26 acres.

Some of the prettiest land in the area! Don’t miss this opportunity
to buy one or more to build your home on!

PERSONAL PROPERTY BEGINS AT 10AM. REAL ESTATE SELLS AT NOON.

AUCTIONEER: JASON FINNEY Lic. #5005 931-703-3196

TERMS: REAL ESTATE: 10% down day of sale, balance due in 30 days. PERSONAL
PROPERTY: Cash, check, Visa, Mastercard or Discover day of sale. 10% Buyer’s Premium
added to bid to determine final sale price on real estate & personal property.

TAXES: Prorated POSSESSION: With Deed

615-896-4600

www.parksauction.com

=y | PARKS
P AUCTION

CO. LLC FIRM 3984

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

ALL ANNOUNCEMENTS MADE DAY OF SALE TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PREVIOUS ADVERTISING. ALL INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED.

’WEHT DERLS )

Or, shop with us in person!
Mon-Fri 8:30-5:30 Sat 8:30-1:00
809 N Main St., Shelbyville, TN
Family owned & operated since 1975
CarGurus

FINANCING

2okl AVAILABLE

Price plus taxes, title, license & $199 doc fee.

T i ]

WE RECYCLE

- Cardboard - Newspapers - Magazines - White Paper
« Aluminum Cans « Computers « Monitors « TV's & More!

Commercial & Residential Service « 24 Hour Recycling in Front Bins

DRIVER NEEDED DSC Sanitation

Locally owned & operated since 1994
$16/hour to Start 210 Cedar King Rd., Shelbyville, TN

Tommy & Gail Dollar - 931-684-5635

APRIL 2023 // 21



GOOD NEWS

22 // APRIL 2023

A Erica James-Hernandez

Erica James-Hernandez adds small
business owner to her title.

New Shelbyville business saves your family time and sanity.

By Tina Neeley // Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

AURENCE ]J. Peter said, “It’s better
to have loved and lost than to have
to do 40 pounds of laundry a week.” Erica
James-Hernandez, the owner of Fresh
Fold Laundry Co., agrees and doesn’t want
you to do 40 pounds of laundry. Even if
it’s more than 40 pounds a week, James-
Hernandez is happy to do it for you.
When she decided it was time to add
small-business owner to her stay-at-home
mom title, she didn't want just any busi-
ness; James-Hernandez wanted to offer
a service that would improve the lives of
busy families. Her father owned a laun-
dromat when she was growing up, so she
was familiar with maximizing its benefits.

She naturally connected the two, and Fresh
Fold Laundry Co. was born last September.
“With laundry always needing to be
done in my family, I wondered if I could do
something like that and take that burden
off other families — other moms. That way,
they didn't have to spend several hours a
week loading the washer and dryer, folding,
and putting away [laundry]. We could just
do that for them. I wanted something that
made me feel good while I served my cus-
tomers,” James-Hernandez said.
Customers are given 30-pound laundry
bags to fill and place outside their homes or
designated location for pickup. James-Her-
nandez picks up the bags and returns the

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



Expires 4/9/23
Mixed greens topped with Chicken Fingerz, Asian slaw and

| honey sesame glaze, served with Citrus Vinaigrette dressing
and a tasty veggie egg roll. Don't you want it right now?

Try our handcrafted
Peach Sweet Tea!

DINING ROOM OPEN
ZAX FAMILY PACKS ~ FAMOUS MEALDEALZ BIG ZALADS SANDWICH MEALZ

20 PC. CHICKEN FINGERZ™ CHICKEN FINGER PLATE THE HOUSE ZALAD® ZAXBY'S® SIGNATURE SANDWICH
FAMILY PACK Regular: 4ct. $8.69 « 5ct. *9.69 « 6¢t. $10.69 Fried: *8.69 « Grilled: *8.69 * Garden: *6.59 Meal: $7.79 « Sandwich only: *4.99
Regular: $26.99 « Buffalo: *30.99 Buffalo: 4ct. $9.49 « 5ct. $10.69 « 6¢t. $11.89

THE COBB ZALAD® ZAXBY'S SIGNATURE CLUB SANDWICH
30 PC. BONELESS WINGS TRADITIONAL WINGS & THINGS Fried: 8.99 ¢ Grilled: *8.99 * Garden: *6.89 Meal: #8.69 * Sandwich only: *6.69
FAMILY PACK Regular: #11.99 « Buffalo: $12.09

BONELESS WINGS & THINGS Meal: ¥7.19 * Sandwich only: *5.19

FAMOUS FINGERZ Regular: $10.29 « Buffalo: 10.89
& WINGS BIG ZAX SNAK® MEAL

Regular: $26.99 SHAREAB LES & SI DES KICKIN CHICKEN SANDWICH

GRILLED CHICKEN SANDWICH
Meal: $7.19 « Sandwich only: *4.99
Regular:$7.19
3 NIBBLERZ® SANDWICH
Meal: #7.99 « Sandwich only: *5.99

BUFFALO BIG ZAX SNAK® MEAL
Regular: $7.69

ZAXBY'S SIGNATURE SANDWICH
GREAT 8 BONELESS WINGS MEAL Sandwich only: *6.69

Regular: #7.99 FRIED WHITE CHEDDAR BITES

$3.99
BONELESS WINGS MEAL
— 3 Regular: $7.19 gR;;ED RICKLES SAUCES
BONELESS WINGS y
5ct $5.19 » 10ct. $8.89 » 20ct. $16.49 Zax SauceE. Splcy Zax Sauce"", Ranch,
ct. 5,19+ 10ct. $8.89 + 20ct. *16. TRADITIONAL WINGS MEAL CHINKLE ERIES PR

e e Regular: 49.59 Regular: 1.89 « Large: $2.19 Torch’, Nuclear™, Hot Honey Mustard,
5ct. 6.9 + 10ct. $12.19 + 20ct, $22.79 DRINKS gcg?LESL N COP gmizlto&cie:iccyh T:;gakl. BBQ,
CHICKEN FINGERZ™ ; 25
5ct. #6.19  10ct. $11.99 « 20ct. $22.99 BASKET OF TEXAS TOAST

$1.79

BUFFALO CHICKEN FINGERZ™
5ct. $7.19 « 10ct. $13.99 « 20ct. $26.99

DESSERTS

EXTRA CHICKEN FINGER
Regular: #1.39 « Buffalo: #1.59

THE NIBBLER
$1.76

DRINK
Small: #1.99 « Medium: $2.19 « Large: °2.49

CHICKEN BACON RANCH
LOADED FRIES

i
GALLON OF SWEET OR UNSWEET TEA Reguiar; 1,99

$4.99

s ZAX KIDZ® MEALS
g S Served with Crinkle Fries, Kidz® Drink, and a Treat.
CHOCOLATE CHIP COOKIE
One 99° « Three $1.79 MILK :2"7):"5 FINGER 931 '735'6541
Regular: #1.09 ¢ Chocolate: $1.09 5
KIDDIE CHEESE 101 Palmer Dr. « ShelbyVl”e, N
APPLE JUICE 4,79

109 www.zaxbys.com


http://www.zaxbys.com

GOOD NEWS

24 // APRIL 2023

“We're here to help. That's
the biggest thing I want
my customers to know. I'm
here to help you; whatever
you need, let me know, and
we will get it done.”

- Erica James-Hernandez

laundry within hours clean and folded or placed on
hangers, all according to the customer’s wishes.

She said, “They can sign up for a weekly or bi-week-
ly service. Depending on their family size, my weekly
customers have one to two bags a week. They fill it up
with their laundry — everything from socks and under-
wear to shirts and towels. Sometimes we do their sheets.
'That’s what our average customer looks like, but I also
have other customers whose comforters don't quite fit in
the washing machine or take forever to dry, so I've gotten
on a weekly or monthly cycle with them. They set their
comforters out, and I'll pick them up. We’ll wash them
and drop them back oft, and they’ll have their fresh linen
for the week or so.”

W.G. and Kenzie Miller’s North Main Laundry is
James-Hernandez’s home base. She recognizes their fa-
cility is top-notch, filled with the newest equipment, and
recently remodeled.

At the end of the day, her goal is to make your life easier.

“I feel like a lot of moms have seen my service and
sometimes feel they’re behind. They’ll say, ‘Oh, gosh, I've
got three bags; it’s so embarrassing.” But it just happens.
Life happens, and I want people to use my service regu-
larly, of course, and get on a schedule with me that keeps

them caught up. But also, I want people to realize we

can be a good little restart button, and it’s okay to be a
mom, and it’s okay to get a little behind. We’re here to
help. That’s the biggest thing I want my customers to
know. I'm here to help you; whatever you need, let me
know, and we will get it done,” she said. GN

For more information and pricing or to sign up,
follow Fresh Fold Laundry Co. on Facebook.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



2288 YOUR HOME SOLD!

COME ENJOY THE HEATED POOL: One level open floor plan, 4BR, 3BA
home. Screened in porch, heated in-ground pool, and fully fenced in
back yard. Hardwood & tile floors, XL rooms, & granite in K. MBR has BA
& walk-in closets. Home has an oversized 2 car garage & detached 1 car
garage. Upstairs is expandable (360 sq ft). Home has ramps & 36 in doors
to be handicap accessible. $499,900. MLS# 2473855

GOT BUYERS, NEED LISTINGS!
HOMETOWN SPECIALISTS

Office: 931-684-6522 *
1708 North Main St., Shelbyville, TN 37160
Dianne Arnold Madison Arnold
931-703-5104 615-603-0077
diannearnold@charter.net madisonarnoldsales@gmail.com Co LDW E L L
BANKER
FARMS | HOMES | LAND <crovesieese
WWW.COLDWELLBANKER.COM REAL ESTATE

o StateFarm

Like a Good Neighbor
State Farm is There. ©

Deb Insell, Agent
923 N. Main St Shelbyville, TN 37160
931-684-5274 www.debinsell.com

State Farm, Bloomington, IL 2001738

Richardson Waste Removal
& Richardson Waste Solution

=
|~

Weekly Service
Residential « Commercial * Industrial [ o
Roll-Off Containers L

Construction * Demo Debris « Commercial
Industrial * General Clean-Up

CAULTODAY:

Quality service since 1963 Our Business is Picking Up!

931-433-6634

Ask about automatic payment
richardsonwaste@gmail.com

Experience the
Al White Ford Lincoln
Difference!

“Don’t take it from us,
look at what our customers say...”

Philip &
Janie McAfee

Been buying cars from
Thomas for roughly 15 years,
Thomas will go above and
beyond to help with anything,
I've had flat tires and he’s
come out, put air in them and taken it back to the shop to have
it fixed. He genuinely cares about his customers, you tell him
what you’re looking for and he delivers. Everyone loves him
and we recommend him to anyone looking for a car.

Al white cares about their customers, from the service
department all the way to the sales and management team.
As long as there is an Al white Motors we will always be a
loyal customer.

Married to Dusty White. $%
In my Spare time |
like outdoor activities
riding dirt bikes, snow
skiing going to the
lake. Al White was
my Grandfather and
my Dad, Jerry, is still &
here everyday so .
I've been around the ) v .,
dealership all my life. My Grandparents bought
the dealership in 1955 so it’s a Family Tradition.

- Thomas White
Sales Representative
Al White

%y

2002 Hillsboro Blvd., Manchester, TN

931-728-2402

www.alwhitemotors.net

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 25


http://www.alwhitemotors.net
mailto:diannearnold@charter.net
mailto:madisonarnoldsales@gmail.com
http://www.debinsell.com
mailto:richardsonwaste@gmail.com

GUD sTpR

5

SHELBYVILLE CENTRAL _— |
ALLE

e

&/

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

26 // APRIL 2023



CHAPTER 2 OF 3

This section of the magazine
covers local people or
businesses you need to
know about.

SHELBYVILLE CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL

Shattering stigma and
breaking down walls

Where everyone’s seen
Education in bloom

An acai bowl that’s good
for the soul

Our stories are based on
submissions from local people.
Submit yours here:

goodnewsmags.com

PHOTOGRAPHY BY ASHLEIGH NEWNES

<« Ean Matusek, Caden Duggin,

Victor Smith Rogel, Jeremy Bryant,
‘ Kelly Kingree, Krisha Patel,

Gracie Herrod, and Vanessa Torres

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 27



Life with
autism
spectrum
disorder is

beautifully
different.

By Tina Neeley



There are situations where we view each
other through the fishbowl of life. We
watch from outside, sure of what we're
seeing. Meanwhile, inside, life is its own
reality, and the days pass with the feeling
of someone else watching. What some-
one else sees and understands may not
quite be the reality of life inside. Such is
often the case with families living with an
autism diagnosis.

According to cdc.gov, autism spectrum
‘disorder (ASD) is a developmental disabil-
ity caused by differences in the brain. Some

i

people with ASD have a known difference,
such as a genetic condition. Other causes
are not yet known. People with ASD may
behave, communicate, interact, and learn in
ways that are different from most others.
There is often nothing about how they look
that sets them apart from others, and the
abilities of people with ASD can vary greatly.

April is National Autism Awareness
month, a great time to shatter the glass
separating us from families managing life
on the spectrum. Two families offer their
perspectives from the inside.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE




30 // APRIL 2023

Amanda West shares her family’s
journey with ASD:

We begin to ponder the life we lived
just one day before. Like permanent book-
marks, the diagnosis of ASD separates the
pages of our lives into categories of before
and after.

“Your son has level one, high-func-
tioning autism spectrum disorder,” the
team of psychologists reported. My hus-
band and I took several days to process
the information together privately before
we shared the diagnosis with our nine-
year-old son. He was sitting at his com-
puter desk designing an elaborate video
game. When I told him, his fingers froze
on his keyboard. He looked right at me
and said in his matter-of-fact way, “Well,
that explains it,” then turned toward the
screen and kept right on typing. Later
that evening, he and I watched the movie
“Temple Grandin.”

“Mom,” he said, “she has autism like

me, but I don’t act like her.”

I explained that if you know one per-
son with autism, you know one person
with autism.

Although I know everyone’s experi-
ence with ASD is different, the last seven
years have been years of temporary re-
gression, enormous growth, physical and
emotional maturity, and, most of all, lots
of therapy. He underwent occupational
and speech-language therapy to recognize
facial expressions, decipher body language,
and understand idioms and words with
double meanings. He underwent phys-
ical therapy to strengthen his fine motor
skills and overall coordination. Our family
feels blessed that he was able to have these
necessary interventions provided by Jones
Therapy in Shelbyville.

As a 16-year-old, he is a witty honor
roll student, a member of the National
High School Honors Society, has a steady
group of friends, is still highly creative, and
is working toward earning hours toward
his driver’s license.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE




Anna Sapach, a single mom to a
young child on the spectrum, clarifies
things the bowl has distorted from our
view and our understanding of those
with autism:

From the outside perspective, ASD can
be embraced or judged in various ways. It
can be embraced by acknowledgment and
kindness or judged by silent stares and
gawky remarks.

There’s a multitude of degrading false
information that has distorted the image
of individuals with autism. Information
and education are powerful tools that can
guide or mislead us. The volume of errors
and misdiagnoses throughout history, even
with advanced testing and medical progres-
sion, has left a paper trail so long that it
can collectively fill enough books to build
a library. That happens when we judge the
cover without picking apart the pages first.

If T were to ask you, the reader, what au-
tism looks like to you, what would you see?
Without education or background, where
would your mind lead from only what the
eyes can see? Would you see a child stim-
ming (arm flapping, spinning in circles, tug-

ging on clothes or ears)?

Would you see a child trying to self-
soothe in an environment that sets their sens-
es on fire? Or better yet, an environment that they’re
enjoying, and offer them a smile accompanied by a
wave? Would you see an adult in sensory overload
(nail biting, popping knuckles, repeating words) at
a music store and presume they’re behaving oddly?
Or, would you see someone trying to manage anxiety
in a loud place because they wanted to bravely learn
how to set their noise-canceling headphones aside
and embrace change?

With this insight, do we embrace a change in
our neurotypical day-to-day environment, or do we
scratch our heads and turn away?

Coming from a mother to a son with autism, all
we ask is that you show kindness. You don’t have to
read every article or order a stack of books on ASD
to become aware or understanding.

If it weren't for my son, I wouldn’t have the
knowledge I do today on autism. He saved me from
the ignorance I held for years, unknowingly blind-
ed by the social stigmas these adolescents had been
painted by.

Misguided mindsets distort the beautiful picture
that is the wonderful and complex world of life on
the spectrum.

Shattering the walls that separate us from ASD fam-
ilies and coming together as a community that longs
to enter their world’s beauty and struggles is a price-
less gift. It’s a gift to them and a gift we receive from
them when we allow them to share our lives.
Be on the lookout for opportunities to share life
on the spectrum. GN

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

APRIL 2023 // 31



Gare VUU C‘c]ﬂ trust

WE ARE PREPARED TO MEET
ALL YOUR UNIQUE CARE NEEDS.

- Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapies
- Outpatient Rehabilitation
- Post-Acute Care - Respite Stays
« 24-Hour Skilled Nursing Services

ﬂ,@ 931.759.6000

LynChburg 40 Nursing Home Rd.

. Lynchburg, TN 37352
Nursing Center

LynchburgNursingCenter.com

‘ 149365

STAY IN THE

- General orthopedics

« Fracture care

« Arthroscopic hip,
knee,elbow, shouldél
& ankle injuries

- Total joint
replacement

« Rotator cuff repair

« Joint & soft tissue
injections

A%, BRIAN PETERSEN
€ ORTHOPEDICS

Tullahoma
730 Kings Ln.
Tullahoma, TN 37388
931.841.9200

Shelbyville
120 Martin Rd., Suite 200

Shelbyville, TN 37160
931-.488.8700

Landers Tires
931-684-TIRE

Tires * Front-End Alignment * Brakes * Mufflers

Serving Widdle Tennessee Scnce 1954

401 S. Cannon Blvd, Shelbyville, TN 37160

You don’t buy life insurance for yourself.
—

Ask me how life insurance
can be a valuable resource
for your kids and grandkids!

Maleah Claxton
1301 N. Main St., Ste. A e Shelbyville
931-680-0064

MClaxton@ShelterInsurance.com

SHELTER
INSURANCE

We're your Shield. We're your Shelter.

Shelter Life Insurance Company ® Columbia, Missouri

N\
Iearme's ﬂ.lowe’zs

Fresh, Silk &
Candy Bouquets

106 East Side Sq. Shelbyville, TN

931-224-6707

931-492-5255 - Leanne Moore _-”’ ]

- == e e
2022 N. Main St., Hwy 231 N.
Sl’lel})yvi“e, TN 37160
931.684-8356

{eldhausnlelnorial. com

ELDHAUS

MEMORIAL CHAPEL

32 // APRIL 2023

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



Our Famous Pizza

BUILD YOUR OWN 8", 12", OR 14"
CHEESE, 1 TOPPING, 2 TOPPINGS, OR 3 TOPPINGS

Toppings: Baked Ham ~ Pepperoni ~ Our Original Sausage and Beef
~ Bacon ~ Garlic Roasted Chicken ~ Mushrooms ~ Green Peppers ~
Onions ~ Black Olive ~ Green Olive ~ Banana Peppers ~ Pineapple ~
Tomatoes ~ Jalapenos ~ Anchovies

*Add Extra Toppings or Extra Cheese for an additional cost.

SPECIALTY PIZZAS - 8",12",14"

*no substitutions*

ROYAL FEAST
Sir Pizza's most popular pizza consists of a special blend of our finest
ingredients: Pepperoni, Mushrooms, Onions, Green Peppers, and our
Original Sausage

KING'S FEAST
Baked Ham, Pepperoni, our Original Sausage, Beef & Bacon

QUEEN'S FEAST

Mushrooms, Black Olives, Green QOlives, Green Peppers, and Onions

1 Sir PIZZA

OF TENNESSEE

FARMER’S ALMANAC

Baked Ham, Pepperoni, Mushrooms, Green Peppers, Onions, Our
Original Sausage and Beef, Black Olives, Green Olives (Jalapenos &
Anchovies upon request)

BBQ BACON
Double Cheese, BBQ Sauce, Beef, Bacon, Provolone and Cheddar

GARDEN FEAST
Ranch Dressing Base with Mushrooms, Tomatoes, and Broccoli

RICH HEARTY PASTA

Choices include:

- Large Spaghetti

- Regular Spaghetti
- Child's Spaghetti

- Lasagna

*Add Meatballs or Extra Garlic Bread.

All Dinners Include Dinner Salad, Pasta, and Garlic Bread Topped with
Spaghetti or Marinara Sauce. Our Spaghetti Sauce is made with 11
herbs and spices, simmered for hours.

Sir Pizza of Shelbyville
1731 N. Main St., Shelbyville, TN 37160
(931) 735-6379

f/



R s

Ean Matusek, Caden Duggin, Victor Smith Rogel, Jeremy Bryant,
Vanessa Torres, Krisha Patel, Gracie Herrod, and Kelly Kingree




EVERYONE'S

ID YOU feel like an outsider at some

point in high school? Do you remember
the invisible boundaries between you and
those in sports or clubs? Were your grades
or wardrobe always short of measuring up?
Did high school make you feel more alone
than connected?

Visit Shelbyville Central High School
(SCHS) today, and you might be surprised
to find a different energy than the one you
remember, thanks to the work and commit-
ment of the SCHS Renaissance Team.

Dictionary.com defines renaissance as a re-
newal of life, vigor, interest, etc., or a rebirth or
revival, which is exactly the program’s purpose.

Kelly Kingree, SCHS response to inter-
vention & testing coordinator, and Jeremy
Bryant, U.S. history teacher, are the program’s
faculty leaders, but they will be the first to tell
you this is a student-led movement.

Kingree said, “It’s a program modeled
after the Jostens Renaissance positive school

By Tina Neeley // Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

The atmosphere at Shelbyville
Central High School is energized
by something new.

culture movement and began at SCHS in
the 2017-18 school year when Tim Harwell
was principal. It takes a lot of work and a
very supportive administrative team. Mr.
Harwell was 110% committed to making
sure this program was a success.”

Student leaders Gracie Herrod and
Victor Smith Rogel are passionate about
the program’s ongoing impact on students
and faculty (or “staffulty”).

Herrod said, “Our goals are to improve
the school’s academic success, attendance
rates, discipline, and school spirit. The result
of these goals is a positive school culture
where all students are seen and valued. And
part of making those goals happen is im-
plementing change in our building through
student-led ideas. Because our students are
so involved in speaking out for the student
populace, we're seeing positive change.”

Unlike most school clubs or programs,
everyone can participate in the Renaissance

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

program, and the number of participat-
ing students has grown yearly. Meeting
the basic human need to be seen and af-
firmed sparks personal growth and change
that ripples throughout the school and the
Shelbyville community.

Bryant said, “We talk a lot about the
invisible kid; how the invisible kid is the
kid that might not necessarily be the best
at academics or sports, so they often get
overlooked. We always try to make those
kids feel like they’re part of something and
let them know we see and care about them
and that they are a part of our school. That’s
one of the pillars of the whole Jostens Re-
naissance program.”

It’s not just students being recognized
and initiating change.

The “staffulty” is equally engaged in
changing the school culture, and the stu-
dents are working to be sure the “staffulty”
knows they are seen and appreciated.

APRIL 2023 // 35



Dr. Rob
Harward

Nutrition Therapist

ACCEPTING NEW PATIENTS
GET RELIEF NOW

Do you suffer from type II diabetes, heart conditions, hypertension,
IBS, hyperthyroidism or insomnia?

Would you like to get sound advise from a professional on how to
correct your diet, eat well and know which supplements to take to
improve your health?

Schedule a FREE CONSULT with DR. ROB HARWARD at
Family Chiropractic Complex the whole month of February.

Call 931-735-6160 to schedule now!

Family Chiropractic Complex

www.FamilyChiroComplex.com

Call for a free 10 min. consultation today 931.735.6160
1114 North Main Street, Suite A, Shelbyville, TN

Al types and sizes of corrugated metal
| and plastic culverts! We offer 10 ft pcs!

904 Madison St. - Shelbyville, TN 37160
931-703-8158 or 931-684-4847
www.clantonpipeandsupply.com

~ CELEBRATION
Burkmanyi 2R S

931-685-5087 615-274-2661 931-954-5533
Shelbyville Rockvale Manchester www.celebrationhorsefeeds.com

36 // APRIL 2023

MIDDLE
TENNESSEE
VASCULAR

Your Expert Care Partner
for Vascular Health

|
Dr. Iranmanesh

Dr. de Grijs Dr. Fleser

Our Treatments Include:
- Sclerotherapy - Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm
- Peripheral Artery Disease - Carotid Artery Disease

- Varicose Veins

Our Shelbyville location is open Wednesdays and Thursdays and
offers the services of a vascular surgeon and an ultrasound technician.

(931) 685-0986 info@midtnvascular.com

Russell Plaza - 120 Frank Martin Road, Shelbyville, TN

Visit midtnvascular.com for more information!

CORNER CLEANERS
Shelbyville, TN

Monday - Friday: 6:00 AM - 6:00 PM
Saturday: 8:00 AM - 2:00 PM

Keith & Suzy Johnson {Owners} (931) 684-9688

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE


http://www.celebrationhorsefeeds.com
http://www.clantonpipeandsupply.com
mailto:info@midtnvascular.com
http://www.FamilyChiroComplex.com

WE BUY
SCRAP METAL!

Aluminum, Cans, Appliances, Farm Equipment, Steel, Brass, Copper
AND We buy ANY Vehicle - Running or Not!

(931) 454-2222

54 Recycle Dr., Tullahoma, TN 37388
Mon. - Fri. 8:00 Am - 4:30 pm ® Sat. 8:00 Am - 11:30 Am

www.cfcrecycling.net

v
SAME DAY
GLASSES

< ON MOST PRESCRIPTIONS >

Locally owned by folks you know & trust
Sandy Lupo & Nick Ellis

CUTTING EDGE

—O0PTICH
* *
\br*r/

875 Union St. (Across from Piggly Wiggly)
(931) 488-5778

BUILDING THE FUTURE

* FULL REMODELING

¢ CUSTOM HOMES

* ADDITIONS

* RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL
CALL FOR ¢ EXTERIOR/INTERIOR

YOUR FREE
ESTIMATE

931-684-1685
2320 HWY 41A SOUTH

SHELBYVILLE, TN 37160

LOWEST PRICES

OF THE YEAR - MARCH 14 - 27

o lals ILA
yRD p1

G EY(1209 5)

O

1-\-----7

" | |

'.' il
f

SHOWINHLOUVIEIZ 8062

d

'BEDROOMS
startlng ate

SEcTIONAL
" starting at 'V
3699 |

SfDWNaA&B

1416 HUNTSVILLE HWY — FAYETTEVILLE — 931-297-2391
200 HOBSON ST STE 39 — MCMINNVILLE — 931-473-3804
Ck 761 MADISON ST — SHELBYVILLE — 931-685-9644

375 W LINCOLN ST — TULLAHOMA — 931-222-4353
405 BYPASS RD — WINCHESTER — 931-962-4991
1676 W COLLEGE ST — PULASKI — 931-292-6464
3600 MAIN ST — JASPER — 423-939-0530

M&URNITURE
moOre.



http://www.cfcrecycling.net

THE WORK OF THE RENAISSANCE TEAM IS

SEEN THROUGHOUT THE SCHOOL:

Student Monthly Birthday Board — celebrates all student birthdays
e “Staffulty” Birthday Cart — packed with special birthday treats and wishes

delivered by the Renaissance team

*  ACT Wall of Fame — framed poster naming all students in the current grad-
uating class who scored 21 or above on the ACT; engraved plaques for 30 and

above with a senior picture

*  Renaissance “Staffulty” Holiday Tree — annual holiday tree with silly pictures

of every staff member displayed in the front office
*  Renaissance Rallies — upbeat, school-wide rallies twice a year celebrating aca-
demics, attendance, character, and behavior with an over-the-top performance and

theme

*  Freshman Rally — welcomes freshmen to SCHS the first week of school with a
beach theme, bubbles, high-fives, fun music, games, and dancing, with upper-

classmen welcoming and encouraging them to get involved.

*  Renaissance Reward Cards — cards earned for academic achievement, aca-
demic improvement, good behavior, and attendance, including sweet treats,
SCHS event passes, free T-shirts, and more.

'The program is shaping student leaders’
futures, too. Smith Rogel realized the mag-
nitude of its impact during a recent Re-
naissance conference in Orlando at Disney
World, usually the greatest place on earth.

Smith Rogel said, “If you know any-
thing about Disney World,
packed. Everyone was really excited to go

it’s very

to Disney World, but when we were wait-
ing in line, it really wasn’t. I told some of
the guys I would much rather be in the
hotel brainstorming, thinking of ideas, or

38 // APRIL 2023

listening and taking notes at a session. I
couldn’t [focus] on being at Disney World,
which was really surprising.”

The community can and is assisting
with changing the environment at SCHS.
‘There is no funding for the school’s Renais-
sance Team, leaving them to rely entirely
on the community’s support to continue
their efforts.

“A big part of Renaissance is the sup-
port through our community through part-
nerships. As a partner, we not only want

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

VeV
\/

q

-Gracie Herrod

you to help us financially, but we want you
in this building at our events. When they
see what we’re doing and our positivity, it
will affect them and move into their own
lifestyles and businesses. Because if they
see positivity in what were doing, maybe
they’ll be inclined to spread that positivity
into their own workforces,” said Herrod.

A school’s Renaissance spreading into
the community — after all that’s been
going around the past three years, there’s
something we’ll be happy to catch! GN



Happy Birthday,
Mama! ;’; 1
| i i

1

For the beautiful
person you are, you  »
deserve nothing but

the best, today and
everyday!
Love, {@

Fuzzy & Shelli

Insurance Work

¥ Free Estimates

wing

114 Prince St., Shelbyville, TN « www.RaysPaintAndBodyShelbyville.com

Indoor Pool Hours
Mon. - Fri. 6:30am - 11:00am (Members & Fitness Only)
11:00am - 7:00pm (Open Swim)

Sat. 11:00am - 6:00pm « Sun. 1:00au - 5:00pm

Outdoor Pool Hours

Memorial Day - Labor Day (Weekends only in Aug.)
Mon. - Sat. 11:00am - 6:00pM « Sun. 1:00pu - 5:00pm

Shelbyvillé Recreation Center

J5) 220 Tulip Tree Rd,, Shelbyville - 931-684-9780
Mon. - Fri. 5:30am - 8:00pm « Sat. 8:00am - 7:00pm « Sun. 1:00pM - 6:00pm

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

Bedford-Moore
Farmers Cooperative

cOoO-OP

222 S. Cannon Blvd., Shelbyville, TN « 931-684-3506
Corner Hwy. 55 & 50 Lynchburg, TN « 931-759-7236

ACCEPTING NEW PATIENTS
310 Colloredo Blvd.
Shelbyville, TN

Schedule Your Appt. Today
(931) 685-1145

Dr. J. Howard Rupard
Byron J. Bloom PA-C

310 Colloredo Blvd., Shelbyville

APRIL 2023 // 39


http://www.RaysPaintAndBodyShelbyville.com




S SPRING approaches and new

blooms open to the world, stu-

dents prepare for the end of the
school year. Each student is a new bloom
that takes on the world. After 18 years of
education, studying, and building relation-
ships, those students are almost ready to
leave their mark on our community. But
these students would not be the blooms
they are without our educators. Our edu-
cators are the water, nutrients, and soil that
students need. They leave lasting impres-
sions and mold the next generation.

'This issue of Good News celebrates our ed-
ucators who help us bloom. GN




in BLOOM

DR.LUCAS .
BOWLING

A busy life is not
alwoys a bad ’rhing. Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

By Tina Neeley



ik

| never really infended to
be a teacher, but through
this confluence of events,
God put it all together.

- Dr. Lucas Bowling

received a call that changed the trajectory of his life. Not the
kind you answer with your cell phone, but a call that doesn't
use Verizon’s nationwide network. It was there that Bowling felt and

F AR FROM home while deployed to Irag, Dr. Lucas Bowling

answered the call to ministry.

His initial career path was engineering, but he changed course
and began working as a youth minister at Edgemont Baptist Church,
where he served for six years. And then came a call asking him to pas-
tor Parkview Baptist Church in Lewisburg. And again, he answered.
'The small church could hardly afford a full-time pastor, so it was nec-
essary to supplement his income, something he did through substitute
teaching at area schools.

Between his first work as a youth pastor and working with stu-
dents as a substitute teacher, Bowling began to see the intersection of
two careers and decided to pursue his teaching license. Add coaching
to the mix, and it became more than a career; it became a lifestyle he
shares with his wife, Tricia, and sons, James and Blaine.

Physical science and biology teacher; football, baseball, and wres-
tling coach; Fellowship of Christian Athletes and Fellowship of Chris-
tian Students (FCA/FCS) sponsor; pastor; husband; and father — all
links in a chain that wraps around Bowling’s work and life calling.

Bowling said, “Teaching is a calling for me, but it wasn’t some-
thing I knew I wanted to do when I started high school. When my
wife and I first met, she was already a school teacher, and I used to
tell people I could never be a teacher, and that I didnt ever want to
be a teacher. I never really intended to be a teacher, but through this
confluence of events, God put it all together.”

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

APRIL 2023 // 43



Young people are a central part of his days, and the classroom
brings more opportunities to teach and influence young lives.
“I enjoy the job more than I thought I would have. The big-

gest thing is knowing that teaching is where God wants me to
€, he said.
be,” he said

As a physical science and biology teacher, he encourages stu- I en j Oy .l.h e j Ob more

dents to evaluate scientific claims and reach their own conclusions.

Bowling explained, “The benefit of a science class is that thn I fhough‘l' I WOUId

we’re naturally skeptical. When you learn to critically evaluate

and interact with evidence for yourself, you may or may not hqve The blggeSI.

come to the same conclusion. You may want to investigate fur- fhlng |S knOW| ng -I-h 01-
ther using primary resources instead of secondary sources. So . .

if the book says something, it might be well supported, but we feGChlng IS Where GOd
can be sure if it’s well supported, you can go and replicate these

experiments and replicate the findings so that we can be very wa nts me to be

critical in a healthy way.” - Dr. Lucas Bowling

44 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE




Community is where his family is, literally and figu-
ratively. His wife teaches first grade at Community Ele-
mentary and coaches cheer, and his sons are in classes at
the high school and are involved in the sports he coach-
es, so they spend more time together than an average
family. Add his extended family of students, staff, and
administrators to it, and you have a perpetual sense of
support, even though the days are long and busy.

When asked how he does it all, Bowling said, “In one
sentence, it’s by the grace of God. While the coaching
portion and the FCA/FCS work would normally feel

a little bit more like work, it’s such a blessing because

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

when I think about the hours that I get to
spend not only with other people’s teenagers
and children but with my own kids... man, it’s
pretty awesome. I see them more in a week
than some parents get to see their children in
a month.”

As exhausting as it is, he would have it no
other way.

“You hear pastors say they’re always so tired
on Sundays, but it’s a good tired because they
know theyre doing something worthwhile
that has value in God’s eye and kingdom. I feel
the same way. With all of the irons I have in
the fire, it leaves me feeling exhausted. At the
end of the week, were pretty wiped out. But
for my wife and me, it’s a good type of tired
because we've invested ourselves into young
people, some of whom have become convinced
that adults don't like or love them or don’t un-
derstand or care about them. But I would like
to think that every one of my students knows
at the end of the day they have at least one
person who’s happy they’re here,” he said.

The community’s leadership is heartfelt.

Bowling said, “Dr. Williams and Dr.
Ralston do such a great job of supporting us
like family and allowing us to support one an-
other like family members. I think that starts
with the administration and filters to the staft.
Then, as we all run our classrooms like that, it
trickles down to the students.”

Bowling’s days are filled following a call
from above in a family that supports from the
top down.

“It’s a pretty awesome place to be,”he said. GN

APRIL 2023 // 45



2
cQ
wn
m.m
E 8
90
=0
<@

By Tina Neeley

Photography by Ashleigh Newnes



YNNA MILLER’S students are a part of her
L life forever, each becoming one of her kiddos.

But some put the “special” in education — a
field Miller has been actively involved in for more
than 30 years.

An early classwork finisher in grade school, Miller
was allowed to assist with Southside Elementary School
special education students, igniting her passion for spe-
cial education. Added to that early bonding was the time
she spent babysitting a child who has special needs. The
two combined to seal her future as a teacher committed
to meeting their educational needs with compassion and
forward-thinking.

Working with verbal and nonverbal students, Mill-
er has seen the rewards of teacher, student, and parent
investments. Whether building skills that may enable a
student to lead a more independent life in the future or
hearing a student speak for the first time, there’s noth-
ing like it.

“It’s super exciting. I've had several kids who were
nonverbal, and their moms had never heard them speak.
They've never said anything. And after we've worked
and worked and worked, they finally started talking, said
Mom for the first time, said I love you, said something
— you just can’t duplicate that feeling of knowing that
you not only helped that child grow but helped that
mom realize something she'd been waiting for all their
lives to that point. It’s very, very rewarding,” she said.

Miller’s sister, Shontd Lamb, who passed away in
2014, was also a special education teacher and worked at
Skills Development before teaching in the comprehen-
sive developmental classroom (CDC) at Thomas School
and Southside Elementary. Lamb’s experience working
with special needs adults gave Miller a new perspective
on her students’ future and the importance of their early
education. Upon her sister’s passing, Miller took over her
sister’s CDC class and continues to honor her vision and
passion for their best life.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

ik

The kids think it's crazy
when | say | was in this
room in first grade. Now,
here we are in this room,
and I'm teaching. I've
been here a long time.

- Lynna Miller

She said, “Shontd saw these grown women and men
who, if their parents passed away — and they would
eventually because they were older — would not be able
to live an independent life. They would have to go into
a group home or a state institution because they didn’t
have enough skills to stay in a more independent setting.
So when she talked about teaching those adults skills,
she really helped me see that it’s so important for them
to start getting those skills independently when they’re
little. And so it kind of changed the focus of what I was
doing. Special education has changed its focus, just like
regular education. Some of it’s for the better; some of it’s
not, but years ago, all they worried about was life skills,
and now they’re more concerned about academics. But
the reality is, they need a nice balance of useful academ-
ics and life skills.”

Miller, who's taught at Southside her entire career,
has been connected to the school her whole life.

“The kids think it’s crazy when I say I was in this
room in first grade. Now, here we are in this room, and
I'm teaching. I've been here a long time,” she said.

APRIL 2023 // 47



Although Miller is not presently teaching spe-
cial education, her first grade class is an inclusion
classroom, allocating time for special education
students to experience the class with the general
education students. Having taught both groups,
combining the two is still challenging.

She said, “It’s harder because you want to do
so much with every student, but there are so many
demands to be met that it’s difficult to spend the
time that you want to spend, to do the things that
you want to do to meet every child’s needs.”

But regardless of which group she’s teaching, a
sign in her classroom affirms her teaching philos-
ophy: “All children are gifted; some just open their
package sooner than others.”

Miller said, “I truly believe that every child can
learn, and every child deserves to have an education
that is tailored to them. Sometimes it’s more chal-
lenging than others, but it’s never not an option.”

Seeing that these students experience edu-
cation the same as general education students is
her passion.

“I believe they should experience everything
their general education counterparts experience.
They should get to do fun things, go on field
trips, do science experiments, and have hands-
on fun. It’s been my mission to make sure that
happens,” she said.

Each group is special to Miller and brings joy
to her days.

She said of her general education first graders,
“I love the little kiddos. They love on you, and they
want to bring you presents and draw you a picture.
They're still at that age where it’s exciting to come
to school, and they’re happy. And you still get to
see the light bulb come on when they learn, and
they’re so proud when they master a skill we've
been working on.”

And she’s proud of them, too, not just while
they're in her classroom, but for the rest of their
lives, she’s watching and cheering for them.

48 // APRIL 2023

“I tell my kids, ‘you’re mine, and you'll be mine
for the rest of your life. I'll be watching your fu-
ture always,”and I do. I'm friends with so many of
my grownup students who are teachers now. Some
students bring their babies back to show me, and
now I'm teaching their children. I've got children
of children in my classroom, and I love it. I enjoy
keeping up with them, seeing how they do, and
then seeing their lives progress. I'm so proud of
them when they choose their life path, succeed,
and then have kids and bring those kids back to
see me. It’s super rewarding,” she said.

Teaching truly is Miller’s calling, and the best
for her students’ future is her mission.

Miller said, “I love my students, and I'm in
their lives for as long as they want me to be.1love
them all. Every child deserves the chance to learn
and have fun while they’re learning. If they’re not
learning and having fun while they’re learning,
then I'm not doing my job.” GN

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE




Clihuahs

du

sestacEnChilad"

ey




EDUCATION
in BLOOM

PII.KI GO L

BreAnne Pilkington’s s’ruden’rs’. . By Tina Neeley
success is her number one priority. Photography by Ashleigh Newnes



seniors returning to their elementary schools to walk the halls of
their childhood memories. When the last days of high school are
marked off the calendar and seniors return to East Side Elementary
School this spring, it will be a big day for them and an emotional day
for teachers, especially BreAnne Pilkington. The students she taught

I T'S BECOME a Bedford County tradition — graduating

her first year are among this year’s graduating classes.

Pilkington is fulfilling her childhood dream. It’s not uncommon to
hear teachers recalling playing school and never doubting what they'd
be when they grew up. Although she briefly considered pursuing fo-
rensics, she followed her childhood passion. She was happy to teach
her dolls, stuffed animals, and friends, but today she oversees a more
lively group of students in her first grade East Side classroom. She
sees firsthand how their enthusiasm grows as her students build upon
the things they learned in kindergarten.

Gone are the days when first grade students were just starting to
learn, picking up basic math skills, and looking forward to storytime
and recess. The pace is much faster now, and Pilkington knows to
keep up with her first grade students, she must continuously stay
ahead of them. Her strategy for staying on her toes begins before
most of us hit the snooze button for the first time each morning.
She heads to the gym four days a week, finishing her workout long
before the first bell rings.

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

APRIL 2023 // 51



52 // APRIL 2023

She said, “I feel like it helps me get through the
day and helps me be more focused in the mornings.
I'm already up and going, and my body’s in gear, so I
definitely think it helps get me through the day.”

Her classroom days start at 7:30 a.m. with math,
followed by a time when some students go to classes
focused on their needs while others remain with her
in the classroom. Then comes lunch and art classes
before recess makes an all-too-short appearance —
perfect timing, too, because it’s knowledge, science, or
social studies time next. They’re certainly being taught
an incredible amount at an ever-increasing pace. For
Pilkington and grownups who recall the school days of
their childhood, this is not the routine they remember.

“I started at Southside Elementary and was there
for two years, then went to Liberty through eighth
grade and graduated from Shelbyville Central High
School,” she said.

After graduating high school, Pilkington ob-
tained her bachelor’s degree from Middle Tennessee
State University and her master’s degree from Cum-
berland University.

Pilkington is determined to give her students the
best possible foundation from day one. After being a
kindergarten teacher at East Side for eight years, she
left teaching but realized after only eight months that
she needed to be back in the classroom and returned to
East Side as a first grade teacher. Pilkington uses data

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



(2(?

| love seeing my
students learn and
grow. When they have
those ‘aha moments’
or accomplish a goal
they’ve been working
really hard towards,
those are the best!

- BreAnne Pilkington

available on each student’s level of learning to tailor their curriculums accord-
ingly — sometimes going back to the basics they learned in kindergarten.

Pilkington said, “Making sure every student reaches their greatest poten-
tial is a challenge I'm presented with at the beginning of the year and aim to
accomplish each year. I love seeing my students learn and grow. When they
have those ‘aha moments’ or accomplish a goal they've been working really
hard towards, those are the best! I also truly love the relationships I get to form
with each and every student.”

Family is at the heart of Pilkington’ life, whether at or away from school.
'The East Side family is one of her favorite things about her work.

She said, “It’s just like a big family. You can feel the care; you can see the
care. We're just all here for each other.”

For Pilkington, family is a source of strength and her number one priority.
From special occasions spent with her parents, brother, and extended family to
life’s little and big moments shared with her husband, Jason, and their foster
son — it’s all part of what makes home such an important place in her heart.

Pilkington said, “The people who work at East Side and the students are
my favorite thing about my school. We have the best administration, teachers,
assistants, and students, hands down. I love East Side and am so glad to call
it home!” GN

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 53



YOU'LL FEEL LIKE

We strive to deliver the comforts
of home with the spirit of
health and healing.

ﬂ LIFE CARE CENTER OF TULLAHOMA

1715 N. Jackson St. . Tullahoma, TN 37388
931.455.8557 . LifeCareCenterOfTullahoma.com

COMPASSIONATE SKILLED NURSING
& SHORT-TERM THERAPY

Join us for Easter

Sunrise Service: 7:304.m.
Breakfast: 8:30a.m.
Easter Service: 10:004.m.

Farm Bureau
INSURANCE

Tennessee

®

1735 N. Main Street, Suite C-1
P.O. Box 1330
Shelbyville TN 37160 US

931-575-5050

www.fbitn.com
Customer Service 1.877.876.2222

%
Jeff Floyd

Agency Manager
jeff.floyd@fbitn.com

Accepting New Patients « Most Insurances Accepted

Kristin McBay,
ENP-C
Board Certified

Family Nurse
Practitioner

2012 North Main St. « (931) 492-5290

-~ LOVE YOUR
—— FLOOR AGAIN:

o Carpet o Luxury Vinyl
o Tile & Grout « Hardwood

EXREHEME

o
| (tloorning) M

Call us today! (931) 735-6700
108 East Highland St., Shelbyville, TN 37160

&

Janice Carlton

e el I

BANKER B 1931-_5?0-_ e

carltnj@realtracs.com

SEGROVESNEESE @,
REAL ESTATE .

1708 North Main St.

Each Office Is Independently Owned and Operated. ~ Shelbyville, TN 37160



mailto:carltnj@realtracs.com
http://www.fbitn.com
mailto:jeff.floyd@fbitn.com

AN ACAI BOl
COOD for's
the SOUL

EARTH BAR, SHELBYVILLE’S NEWEST AND FRESHEST FOOD VENUE,

that’s

IS READY TO SERVE YOU A SATISFYINGLY VIBRANT MEAL.

Good News is
coming to dinner!

We will feature a

local food critic's thoughts
as he dines in Bedford
County. This month

Colby Prince visited

Earth Bar.

Barth
Bar

Facebook as "EarthBar”
(818)512-2525

210 N. Cannon Bivd.
Shelbyville, TN 37160
Earthbarhealth@gmail.com

Monday-Saturday
7:30am.-7 p.m.
Sunday 10 am.-5 pm.

HETHER YOURE on

the go or wanting to eat
a meal that’s packed with good for
you ingredients, Earth Bar has your
back with their multiple options
of smoothies, acai bowls and fresh
juice shots. Located in front of
Planet Fitness is a once abandoned
building, now renovated into the
much-welcomed smoothie and agai
bowl spot, guaranteed to break up
the monotonous meals of a busy life.

During my first trip, they were

sadly out of acai berry for me to
enjoy, so I opted to try out some
smoothies. I ordered the strawber-
ry banana smoothie and a peanut
butter banana smoothie. With each
smoothie consisting of just three
ingredients, the taste was vibrant
and pure, not stale or powdery. The
strawberry banana smoothie was
mixed with orange juice, for an extra
fruity flavor. And the peanut butter

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

banana was mixed with oat milk for
a creamy-smooth finish. Each were
so delicious and kept me full for my
entire morning.

'The agai bowl is something I've
never had before yet cannot wait
to get once more. Topped with
crunchy oats, strawberries, bananas,
macadamia nuts and Nutella, this
bowl was out of this world deli-
cious. The agai berry blend on the
bottom was cold and frozen, like
ice cream. The fruits on top were
vibrant and fresh. Mixed together,
it was a perfectly harmonious meal
that was fresh and fulfilling.

Stop by for a healthy alternative
to the fast-food chains, grab a
smoothie when you're on the go or
get a ginger juice shot to boost your
immunity. Be sure to follow the
Earth Bar group on Facebook to see
these beautiful creations and new
ones to come. GN

APRIL 2023 // 55


mailto:Earthbarhealth@gmail.com

NOW HIRING

STARTING PAY

Something different
$15.00 Per Hour First Shift happens here.
$16.00 Per Hour Second and Third
We Help When Others Won't"
Attendance, Quality & Safety Bonus
Full Benefits after 30 Days

$15.00 & $1.00 Shift Diff
Climate Controlled Facility H erit a ews Outh
g

COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION

All Shifts
No Experience Needed

508 Blue Ribbon Pkwy . :
Shelbyville, TN 37160 763 North Main Street, Shelbyville

931-680-1400 | heritagesouth.org

CENTURY MOLD

EXCELLENCE IN PLASTICS
(931) 684-1665 - CENTURYMOLD.COM

Let Us Take Care Of
Your Septic Tanks

* Over 23 Years Experience
* Commercial & Residential
* Family Owned & Operated
e Licensed & Insured

AT FATR HAVEN BAPTIST GHURCH

H | ]
- Septic Tank Pumping Keith's Tan
R Sz Bl (931) 433-0900 * (931) 962-C Sunrise Service at 7 a.m. | Worship Service at 9 a.m. & 10:30 a.m.
* Install  Clean Out www.keithstankservice.co

fairhavenfamily.org

Best Selection of
PROM Tuxedos

3 SHELBYVILLE'S call, click or:
- "MEN'S STORE chat SWET

TUXEDO RENTAL

Calvin Cannon Company aCCeSsSHope 844-269-4673 | accesshope247com
Torso (931) 639-3643 HopeLine* | CareCalls* | TeenChat* info@accesshope247com

Historic U ptown Shel byVl lle ©2020 All rights reserved. Programs and services are provided by Family Counseling Center

56 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE


http://www.keithstankservice.com
mailto:info@accesshope247.com

For All VouEPalnt & Body Nee
New Location:

@@]ﬂ
1865 S. Cannon Blvd. ggﬁm
Shelbyville, TN 371505 = ~ }7‘

931-684-7068 O /

4
damascusroad206@¢t \\%g/ Q
ijw/[(e, T

Steve & Emily Brewer, owmss—_

Cell: (931) 703-5599 - Office: (931) 684-3576
swingscabinets@gmail.com
331 Pinkston Rd., Shelbyville, TN 37160

S L E L BY VTN,
@BARTIST CHRAUR

~ April 9th [ 10:30AM [
ﬂ @www.smbconline.com Sholbyville
\ 00 UNION STREET | SHELBYVILLE, TN MnlskanLuns

“Bunny” Loves
Our Spring

B9

J Tune-Up
Special

1 osge
o L :

Thank You for over 50 Years!
Family Owned & Operated

704 Blue Ribbon Pkwy.
m ‘ B\B'% Shelbyville, TN

IN (931) 684-0339
f/ reddsheatingandair.com

Cremation Services « Custom Monument Sales

DOAK-HOWELL
FUNERAL HOME

“family serving families”

739 North Main St - Shelbyville, TN - 931-684-5011
www.doakhowellfuneralhome.com

We have carports available for
install in as little as 4 - 6 weeks!

Buildings & Carports

watsoncarports com

CAMILLE BELL REALTOR
931-224-5719

cbell@craigwheeler.com

(931) 684-9112 = CraigWheeler.com
508 Cannon Blvd « Shelbyville, TN 37160

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

APRIL 2023 // 87


mailto:swingscabinets@gmail.com
mailto:cbell@craigwheeler.com
mailto:damascusroad206@att.net
http://www.doakhowellfuneralhome.com

58 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE




CHAPTER 3 OF 3

This section of the
magazine covers local
things to do.

W8] Nothing sweeter than
flowers, and nothing
tastier than barbecue.

] Community Events
%Y Events Calendar

)] Advertiser Index

Submit a positive story
on our website:

IR Sl

. ..:.. g}’
%.,SGN%

EEE

g()()dI]C\\'SIHJSC’,S.C()I]]

| PHOTOGRAPHY BY ASHLEIGH NEWNES

<« Kristy Watkins and Whitney Collier

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE APRIL 2023 // 59



GOOD TIMES

]

&

s 2 LS

'uuuu?iTﬂf . '..

L
®

Z=e

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



-

Y
W]

and nothing tastier than barbecue
Daffodil Day and Best of the Butts BBQ Cook-Off

take place in Bell Buckle.

Photos provided by Bell Buckle Chamber of Commerce

FTER TWO long years, the Bell Buckle

Daffodil Day and Best of the Butts BBQ_

Cook-Off were back in action. Cozy, little
historic Bell Buckle sparkled and shined for the third
weekend in March when thousands upon thousands of
smiling daffodils exploded in brilliant yellow glory.

'This year’s Daftodil Day is Saturday, March 19, with
the ever-popular Daffodil Flower Show, book signings,
live music, and an interactive barbecue cook-off.

The appearance of the daffodils has been
celebrated in the most charming manner known every
year for more than 44 years on the third Saturday
in March. Over a century ago, mass plantings of the
golden beauties were set out along the corridors to
the scenic little town of Bell Buckle. The daffodils
have multiplied and now grow in every direction
throughout the tree-lined town. It is truly a sight to
see. The Daffodil Flower Show is always great fun for
young and old alike.

Home to Tennessee’s former poet laureate, Margaret
Britton Vaughn, Bell Buckle has always had a special
place for books in its history and heart. Sawney Webb,
the founder of The Webb School, spent more money
on books than buildings when the school was moved
from Culleoka to Bell Buckle in 1886.The Bell Buckle
Coftee Shop and Book Swap celebrates Bell Buckle’s
long literary love affair with a book signing by John

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

T. Wayne, grandson of “The Duke,” John Wayne.
Mr. Wayne was on hand to sign books from his “The
Gaslight Boys” series.

There is tons of fun at the Bell Buckle Best of the
Butts BBQ_Cook-Oft held on the Captain Rodney
lot. Patrons watch barbecue grill masters perfect their
art and participate in the judging. The only thing
better than the smell of barbecue is getting to sample
all the entries.

Event goers could also meander around
contestants’ tents to observe the masters of the trade
as they compete to be the best of the best.

Spring and outdoor-themed vendors were sell
handcrafted goods and wares all day. Experience live
music throughout the day on the Quilt Square with
performances by Olivia Mason and Chase Clanton.

Arbor Day festivities celebrate Bell Buckle’s 22nd
year as the smallest Tree City USA in Tennessee. The ™
festivities included the always-popular tree seedling
giveaway. This year’s seedlings are hybrid chestnut,
buttonbush, and Nuttall oak. All seedlings are free
to eventgoers. GN

For more information about upcoming
events in Bell Buckle, visit online at
bellbucklechamber.com

APRIL 2023



GOOD TIMES

COMMUNITY
EVENTS

But first, coffee

Photography by Ashleigh Newnes

The Shelbyville Chamber of Commerce members
recently started their day with coffee and conversation.
The chamber recently kicked off its newest networking
event, Third Thursday. The event will take place each
month to offer its members an opportunity to come
together and connect.

>
Yolanda
Flick
and Jim
Trasport

A Yolanda Flick and
Mandy Mitchell

A Paul Angel

>

Julia

Logan
Mayes

and Ashlyn
Chapman

62 // APRIL 2023 GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



Call Us For A FREE Quote Today

Auto - Home « Boat « Motorcycles ¢ Annuities « Life
Retirement « College Savings Plans

O’ NEAL
Amanda O'Neal
B Agency Owner ) %
| amandaoneal@allstate.com G R (0) U P

635 N. Main St., Ste. G « Shelbyville, TN 37160+ (931) 684-3230

onealinsurancegrouptn.com

Celebrate Easter
With Flowers

- Retail Greenhouse & Nursery

- Landscape Services gy

« Deliveries to Hospitals Fo ’4
& Funeral Homes

M&L Greenhouse

Richard Davis (931) 684-5850
199 Benford Rd, Shelbyville, TN

7 1

« Tires

« Brakes

« Alignments

« AC Repair

= Tune-ups

= Custom
Exhaust

HERCULES TIRES.

RIDE ON OUR STRENGTH.

joelstireandbrakes.com

RKS

PA

1535 W. Northfield Blvd.
Murfreeshoro, TN 37129

Office 615-896-4600 SR
Fax 931-437-3033 m
Mobile 615-604-2500  f=mm Obrienj@realtracs.com

]EAN T. O'BRIEN
AFFILIATE BROKER

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

6 Railroad Sq. E
Bell Buckle, TN 37020
(931) 813-3130

|:H0ME DECOR & SO MUCH MORE]

Find That Perfect Gift!

12 Railroad Square E.
Bell Buckle, TN

(931) 813-3091

Inside The Brass Lantern
1608 Madison St.
Shelbyville, TN 37160

(931) 607-3578

A HOME

We've got what you need
at Big G Express and lke
Transportation, whether
you're looking for driving,
office, or maintenance
jobs!

THE EXTRA MILE. IT'S ON OUR WAY.
Big G Express BIG

190 Hawkins Drive 2ass “
Shelbyville, TN 37160
931-684-9140
www.biggexpress.com

Come join a great
company with an
industry leading
benefits package,
excellent pay, a FREE
retirement plan, and
so much more!

lke Transportation
880 Butler Drive
IKE Murfreeshoro, TN 37121
615-867-1325
www.iketrans.com

> Transportatxon
“ 100% Employee Owned}

APRIL 2023 // 63



mailto:amandaoneal@allstate.com
mailto:Obrienj@realtracs.com

We have
more photos!

See more of the people, places,
and events you know and love.

Our photographers capture
the greatest moments!
Browse and save addition-
al photos from our Good
News stories. Prints and
personalized merchandise
may be ordered online with
100% of the proceeds ben-
efiting local nonprofits.

GOOD TIMES

EVENTS

CALENDAR

March 13

9:00 pm Wild Life Takes Over
The Lone Goose
Saloon!

The Brass Lantern
1608 Madison St.

Join us for an awesome
night of your favorite
’80s new wave hits.

March 15

12:00 pm Walking Horse
Trainer’s Association
National Horse Show

Calsonic Arena
721 Whitthorne St.

For more information
contact Mel at
(931) 684-5866.

March 17

7:00am Joseph Habedank:
Edgemont Baptist
Church
Edgemont
Baptist Church
150 Fairfield Pike

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

7:00 pm Biloxi Blues
Fly Community Theatre
204 S. Main St.

Tony award-winning
play by Pulitzer prize-
winning playwright Neil
Simon will be presented
by Fly Community
Theatre on March 17,18,
24,25, and 26, 2023.

Tickets available at
flyartscenter.com.

March 18

10:00 am Bell Buckle Daffodil
Day and Best of the
Butts BBQ Cook-Off
Downtown Bell Buckle

Mark the arrival of
spring and enjoy a day
filled with fun, family-
friendly activities.

March 25

12:00 pm Shelbyville
Monster Truck Wars
Calsonic Arena
721 Whitthorne St.

For more information
contact Ron Woodbridge
(480) 219-6502

or (480) 772-7490.



1:00pm Teen D&D/RPG Club
Bedford County

Public Library

220 S. Jefferson St.

Grades 6-12. The club

is focused on playing
tabletop role-playing
games, where each
person creates their own
character to be part of a
larger story.

April 1

10:00 am Johnson’s Makers

Spring Market
First Assembly
Shelbyville

2510 U.S. Hwy. 231

Welcome spring with

a handmade makers
market! A bounce house
park, and a special
appearance by our
princess for children.
Food trucks and plenty
of shopping for adults.

For more information
contact (615) 631-2636 or
thefruitylemontn@gmail.
com

10:00 am Author Talk:
Book Presentation
& Signing with
Dr. Lona Bailey
Bedford County
Public Library
220 S. Jefferson St.

Dr. Lona Bailey will be
doing a presentation
on her newest book,
“The Voice of Villainy,”
a biography of actress
Betty Lou Gerson.

FFor more events
and to submit
an event visit;:

www.GoodNewsMags.com/events
or call (800) 247-7318

IEI wﬁlil

'u“-t

“S GN ofiy
s o
[x] o

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE

Scan the QR code below
to start browsing today.

Photos.GoodNewsMags.com



http://www.GoodNewsMags.com/
http://www.GoodNewsMags.com/events

ADVERTISER INDEX

66 // APRIL 2023

GOOD NEWS
SUPPORTERS

We can spread Good News because of our generous
advertisers. They help make our world a little brighter.
We encourage you to do business with them.

Al White Motors 25
Allstate - O'Neal Insurance Group 63
Badcock Corporation 37
Bedford Moore Farmers Co-op 39
Berzett Excavating 17
Big G Express 63
Bob Parks Auction Co. LLC 21
Brian Petersen Orthopedics 32
Brooks Grocery 4
Brown's Body Shop 36
Calvin Cannon Company 56
Celebration Feeds / Shelbyville Farm Center 36
Century Mold 56
CFC Recycling Inc. 19, 37
Clanton Pipe & Supply 36
Coldwell Banker Dianne Arnold 25
Coldwell Banker Janice Carlton 54
Corner Cleaners 36
Craig and Wheeler Camille Bell 57
Craig and Wheeler Realty and Auction LLC 3
Cutting Edge Optical 37
D and R Contractors LLC. 37
Damascus Road 57
Dennis Young Insurance 7
Doak Howell Funeral Home 57
Dr J Howard Rupard 39
DSC Sanitation 21
Edward Jones - Charlie Williams 15
Ernie Cook and Son Motors 21
Extreme Flooring 54
Fair Haven Baptist Church 56
Faith Family Wellness Clinic 54
Family Chiropractic Complex 36
Family Counseling Center Manchester 56
Farm Bureau Jeff Floyd 54
Feldhaus Memorial Chapel 32
First Bank Shelbyville 21
First Church of Nazarene 54
First Community Bank of Tennessee 15

HA Beasley & Company 17
Heritage Realty Group 5
Heritage South Community Credit Union - Shelbyville...........ccccovuneunee. 56
HP Realty Company 19
Joel's Tire & Brake 63
Jones Heating and Cooling 67
Keith's Tank Service 56
Kincaid Service Company 8
Landers Tires 32
Leanne's Flowers 32
Life Care Center of Tullahoma 54
Lynchburg Nursing Center 32
M & L Greenhouse 63
Merle Norman - Shelbyville 17
Middle Tennessee Vascular 36
Murfreesboro Medical Clinic and SurgiCenter 68
New Covenant Christian Bookstore 4
Ole South Properties 15
Parks Land Division Jean T. O'Brien 63
Parks Realty & Auction OFFICE 8
Ray's Paint and Body Shop 39
Redds Heating and Air Conditioning 57
Richardson Waste Removal / Richardson Waste Solutions..........c.c....... 25
Shelbyville Bedford County Public Library 17
Shelbyville Mills Baptist Church 57
Shelbyville Parks and Recreation 39
Shelter Insurance Maleah Claxton 32
Simplicity Home Decor & So Much More 63
Sir Pizza Manchester/Shelbyville 33
Stan McNabb Chevrolet Buick GMC 9
State Farm Deb Insell 25
Swing Cabinets 57
Templeton & Associates Insurance 4
Traders Bank Shelbyville 8
United Communications 19
Vanderbilt Bedford Hospital 2
Watson Barn Rentals LLC 57
Zaxby's Winchester 23

GOOD NEWS SHELBYVILLE



Time to schedule your

SPRING MAINTENANCE
CHECKUP!

What if - for a relatively small investment - you could
save money, breathe cleaner air, enjoy increased safety
and comfort in your home, and help the environment

while boosting your overall peace of mind?

Ireasnnallleltales

3 "-'-“'._
(S

HVAC preventive maintenance is a wise

b and worthwhile investment: -
.t - Save money g
"ﬂ - Stay covered under warranty _ >
L Improve your air quality ’;‘, -
45 - Improve your comfort e ‘ »
Help the environment : I - S
Give yourself greater peace of mind HEA TING & CO0IING;

Call Jones Heating & Cooling TODAY
to schedule your cleaning & maintenance check!  REasonable Rares Relialile Service

203 Holland St., Shelbyville, TN 37160 9 3] _7 3 5 — 6 3 6 3
jonesheating.net



MMC AT WESTLAWN

Opening summer 2023, MMC at Westlawn in the Blackman Community off Veterans

Pkwy, near 1-840. This location will offer premier healthcare services including, primary

care for adults and children, gastroenterology services, a dedicated endoscopy center,

rheumatology, infusion, otolaryngology, laboratory, and radiology services.

PROVIDING HIGH QUALITY CARE FOR

(ver /0

ot s

Allergy & Immunology Endocrinology Laboratory
: Services
Comprehensive Gastroenterology
Breast Center MMC Now
Comprehensive General Surgery Walk-In Clinics
ENT Specialists : :
Hearing Aids Infusion Services Neurology
The Voice Center
Internal & Obstetrics &
Dermatology Family Medicine Gynecology

Your health is our mission.

Ophthalmology Spine, Joint &

Pain Center
Pediatrics

Vascular Surgery &

Plastic Surgery The Vein Center

Podiatry
Weight Loss
Radiology & Wellness

Rheumatology

M|YjC

M URFREESBORDO

MEDICAL CLINIC

&SURGICENTER

mmclinic.com



